

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE NO: W.P.No.40341 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	31.12.2025	<u>EVV,J</u> <u>W.P.No.40341 of 2025</u> Notice before admission. Sri A.Sudarshan Reddy, learned Advocate General takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 7 and waives further notice. Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioners initially filed W.P.No.21467 of 2023 before this Court, which was allowed on 02.05.2025 by setting aside the impugned E-auction notice, dated 10.08.2023 conducted by respondent No.3 in respect of the subject property admeasuring Ac.4.19 guntas in Sy.No.288/4 of Bedwal Village and further directed the respondent No.4 therein/the District Collector to consider the representation, dated 07.12.2020 submitted by the father of the petitioners	Transferred to I/O folder before correction B/o. ESP

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		and pass orders in accordance with law, by putting the petitioners on notice and affording them an opportunity. Respondent No.4 was further directed to complete the said exercise within a period of four (4) weeks from the date of receipt of a copy of the order. Learned counsel further submits that the respondents therein have filed W.A.No.1226 of 2025 before this Court. By order, dated 11.11.2025, the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court has suspended the impugned order, dated 02.05.2025 passed by the learned Single Judge of this Court and issued certain directions to the respondents. Pursuant to the directions issued by this Court, respondent No.4 has passed the impugned order, dated 02.12.2025 in case No.E1/1478/2025. Aggrieved, the petitioners filed the present writ petition. Learned counsel further submits that W.A.No.1226 of 2025 is pending before the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court and	

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		he requested this Court to post this matter along with the said Writ Appeal. On the other hand, learned Advocate General, taking objection, would submit that the cause of action of both the cases is different. The present writ petition is filed challenging the impugned proceedings, dated 02.12.2025 passed by respondent No.4 in case No.E1/1478/2025. Learned Advocate General seeks time to get instructions as to whether the said proceedings, dated 02.12.2025 are in accordance with law or not. At his request, post on 04.02.2026. <u>EVV,J</u> mnv	